- lines fourteen (14), fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) the following: "(in all counties except Lucas, Wayne, Guthrie)".
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
- in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Denison
- Review, a newspaper published at Denison, Iowa, and in the Davis 3

County Republican, a newspaper published at Bloomfield, Iowa.

Approved May 3, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Denison Review, May 11, 1939, and the Davis County Republican, Bloomfield, Iowa, May 16, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.

### CHAPTER 79

#### IOWA LIQUOR CONTROL ACT

S. F. 472

AN ACT to amend section one thousand nine hundred twenty-one-f ninety-four (1921f94), code, 1935, relating to enforcement of the Iowa liquor control act.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one thousand nine hundred twenty-one-f ninety-
- four (1921-f94), Code, 1935, is amended by striking the word "as" at
- the end of the third line thereof, by changing to a capital "S" the small "s" in the word "supplementary" in the fourth line thereof, and by inserting after the word "attorney" in the fourth line thereof, the

words "shall be".

Approved April 24, 1939.

## CHAPTER 80

### BEER AND MALT LIQUORS

H. F. 503

AN ACT to amend sections nineteen hundred twenty-one-f ninety-seven (1921-f97), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f ninety-eight (1921-f98), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f ninety-nine (1921-f99), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred-two (1921-f102), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred three (1921-f103), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred twenty-one-f one hundred five (1921-f105), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred eight (1921-f108), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred seventeen (1921-f117), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred nineteen (1921-f119), nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred twenty-five (1921-f125), chapter ninety-three-f two (93-F2), code, 1935, relating to beer and malt liquors. relating to beer and malt liquors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f ninety-seven
- (1921-f97), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line two (2) of subsection f; and by changing the words "treasurer of state" to

1

3 1

2 3 4

5

3 4

5 1

23

2 3 4

- 5 "chairman of the state tax commission" in line two (2) of subsection b 6 thereof.
- SEC. 2. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f ninety-eight (1921f98), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by striking out following the first word "the" in line twenty (20) and ending with the word "thereof" in line twenty-one (21) and substituting therefor the words "the chairman of the state tax commission".
- SEC. 3. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f ninety-nine (1921f99), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line two (2) thereof.
- SEC. 4. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred two (1921-f102), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in lines two (2) and four (4) of subsection three (3) thereof.
- SEC. 5. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred three (1921-f103), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line two (2) of subsection three (3) thereof.
- SEC. 6. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred four (1921-f104), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line two (2) of subsection three (3) thereof.
  - SEC. 7. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred five (1921-f105), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line two (2) thereof.
  - SEC. 8. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred eight (1921-f108), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in lines five (5), six (6), sixteen (16), seventeen (17), twenty-eight (28) and thirty (30) thereof.
  - SEC. 9. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred seventeen (1921-f117), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line thirty-three (33) and by changing the word "treasury" to "tax commission" in line thirty-two (32) thereof.
  - SEC. 10. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred nineteen (1921-f119), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in lines six (6), thirteen (13), fifteen (15) and sixteen (16), and by changing the word "him" to "its" in line seven (7) and by changing the word "treasurer" to "commission" in line twenty (20) thereof.
  - SEC. 11. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred twenty (1921-f120), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in lines five (5) and six (6), thirteen (13) and fourteen (14), and by changing the word "his" to "its" in line fourteen (14) thereof.
- SEC. 12. Section nineteen hundred twenty-one-f one hundred twenty-five (1921-f125), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the

- words "treasurer of state" to "state tax commission" in line two (2), subsection b thereof.
- SEC. 13. Wherever the words "treasurer", "state treasurer", or
- "treasurer of state" appear in chapter ninety-three-F two (93-F2), Code, 1935, and have not been specifically referred to in this act, the
- words "state treasurer" and "treasurer of state" are hereby changed to read "tax commission" and the word "treasurer" is hereby changed
- to read "commission" and the code editor is hereby authorized to make said changes.

Approved April 12, 1939.

# CHAPTER 81

### INTOXICATION

S. F. 468

AN ACT to amend section one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (1931), code, 1935, relating to the penalty for a person found in a state of intoxication.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (1931),
- Code, 1935, is amended by striking from the thirteenth line thereof the word "imprisonment" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "im-

prisoned".

Approved April 24, 1939.

## CHAPTER 82

## VENEREAL DISEASES

H. F. 57

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred nine (109), code, 1935, relating to venereal diseases, requiring licensed physicians or other authorized persons attending pregnant women to take a blood sample of each woman so attended within fourteen days of first examination, and, in certain instances, of the husband and father, other children by the same mother, or person responsible for pregnancy, submitting such sample for standard serological tests for syphilis to the state bacteriological laboratory of the State University of Iowa at Iowa City or such other laboratories cooperating with and approved by the state department of health; and further amending said chapter by exempting certain persons from the operation of said law.

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred nine (109), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by adding immediately after section twenty-two hundred 2 eighty-one (2281), the following sections: 3

(1) Each physician attending a pregnant woman in this state during gestation shall, in the case of each woman so attended, take or cause to be taken a sample of blood of such woman within fourteen days of the first examination, and submit such sample for standard